

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE KENNETH HUMPHREY,
on Habeas Corpus.

No. S247278

On review from the decision of the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A152056,
granting habeas corpus relief regarding
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. 17007715,
The Honorable Joseph M. Quinn, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF NON-TITLE RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
State Bar No. 105178
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
State Bar No. 213463
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation
2131 L Street
Sacramento, California 95816
(916) 446-0345

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE KENNETH HUMPHREY,
on Habeas Corpus.

No. S247278

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NON-TITLE RESPONDENT**

**To the Honorable Chief Justice of the Supreme Court
of the State of California:**

The Criminal Justice Legal Foundation (CJLF) respectfully applies for permission to file a brief amicus curiae in support of Non-Title Respondent, the City and County of San Francisco, pursuant to rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court.¹

Applicant's Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.	5
Summary of facts and case.. . . .	8
Summary of argument.	9
Argument.	10
I. Both article I, section 12, subdivisions (b) and (c), and article I, section 28, subdivision (f)(3) govern the denial of bail in noncapital cases.	11
A. Evolution of bail rights in California.	13
B. Bail eligibility.	18
II. Trial courts must consider issues of public and victim safety when setting monetary bail.	22
A. Money bail and the “presumption of innocence”.	22
B. Factors and conditions.. . . .	26
III. Release on OR is an alternative to money bail that considers a defendant’s ability to pay.	28
IV. SB 10 has no effect on the resolution of the issues in this case.	31
V. The relief ordered by the Court of Appeal is contrary to the California Constitution.	32
Conclusion.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 520.....	24
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236.	14, 15, 16
<i>Clark v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 455.	18, 20
<i>Ex parte Duncan</i> (1879) 53 Cal. 410.....	25
<i>Ex parte Duncan</i> (1879) 54 Cal. 75.....	19, 25
<i>Ex parte Reuf</i> (1908) 7 Cal.App. 750.	25
<i>Ex parte Ryan</i> (1872) 44 Cal. 555.....	25
<i>Ex parte Walpole</i> (1890) 85 Cal. 362.....	26
<i>In re Application of Burnette</i> (1939) 35 Cal.App.2d 358.	29
<i>In re Henley</i> (1912) 18 Cal.App. 1.....	12
<i>In re Horouchi</i> (1930) 105 Cal.App. 714.....	25
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1006.	8, 9, 23, 24, 26, 30
<i>In re Law</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 21.....	12
<i>In re McSherry</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 856.....	28
<i>In re Nordin</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 538.....	19, 28
<i>In re Podesto</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 921.....	18
<i>In re Underwood</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 345.....	12, 13
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133.	17, 22, 24, 25, 29, 30
<i>People v. Barrow</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 721.....	16
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 668.	32
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858.	14, 15, 17, 29
<i>People v. Tinder</i> (1862) 19 Cal. 539.	11, 18, 26

<i>Texas v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 296.....	31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739.....	19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 450 F.3d 863.....	24
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424.	29
<i>Williams v. County of San Joaquin</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1326.	21, 29

State Constitution

Cal. Const. of 1849, art. I, § 7.	11
Cal. Const., art. I, § 12.....	14, 17, 19, 21, 24, 28
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28.....	17, 20, 24, 28
Cal. Const., art II, § 9.....	31
Cal. Const., art. II, § 10.	31

State Statutes

Pen. Code, § 646.93, subd. (c).....	27
Pen. Code, § 1001.1.....	22
Pen. Code, § 1001.7.....	22
Pen. Code, §§ 1268-1320.....	31
Pen. Code, § 1269b, subd. (b).	22
Pen. Code, § 1269c, subd. (c).	22, 23
Pen. Code, § 1270.	22
Pen. Code, § 1270.1.....	23, 29
Pen. Code, § 1270.1, subd. (c).....	23, 30
Pen. Code, § 1270.5.....	18
Pen. Code, § 1271.	22

Pen. Code, § 1275.	22, 23, 24
Pen. Code, § 1318.	22
Pen. Code, § 1318, subd. (a).	30

Bills and Initiatives

Proposition 9, 2008 Cal. Stat. A-298, Victims’ Bill of Rights Act of 2008: Marsy’s Law.	16, 18
Sen. Bill No. 10 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.).....	10, 31

Secondary Authorities

Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 5, 1974).	14, 29
Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec. (Jun. 8, 1982).	13, 14, 15, 18, 20
Karnow, <i>Setting Bail for Public Safety</i> (2008) 13 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 1.....	22, 26, 28
Schnacke, Jones, & Brooker, <i>The History of Bail and Pretrial Release,</i> <i>Pretrial Justice Institute</i> (2010).	11
Supp. Ballot Pamp., Gen Elec. (Nov. 8, 1994) Prop. 189, Official Title and Summary prepared by Atty. Gen.....	19
Tafoya, <i>Pretrial Detention and Jail Capacity in California</i> , Public Policy <i>Institute of California</i> (July 2015).....	21
Witkin, <i>Cal. Criminal Procedure</i> (1st ed. 1963).....	11, 12
